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Little Pierre and Big 
Peter Tall Book of Mother Goose Nove Pohadky O 

Trpaslicich (New Tales of 
the Dwarfs) 

Doris and David All 
Alone 

Histoires De Nos Amies 
Les Betes 

Child’s Garden of Verses  
illustrated by Enos Comstock 



5. Atwood, Wallace 
W. & Thomas, Hel-
en Goss. Visits in 
Other Lands. ill. 
Marjorie Quennell & 
Eugene Kingman 
(maps). Boston: 
Ginn & Co, 1955. 
Later Edition. 4to. 
Good / No Jacket. 
Red pictorial cloth 
with rubbed edges 
and joints, shallow 

triangle and pen marks to page 23, a few corner bends, slightly 
musty. A book of places and people (from the perspective of an 
antiquated world view). Lovely artwork in color and b&w 
throughout by Marjorie Quennell, plus maps by Eugene Kingman.  
$25.00 

6. Bailey, Arthur Scott. Tale of Tommy Fox 
(Sleepy-Time Tales). ill. Harry L. Smith. NY: 
Grosset & Dunlap, 1915. Early Printing. Small 8vo. 
Good / No Jacket. Titles list to Paddy Muskrat. 
Beige cloth pictorially stamped in red & green, 
cover soil, plate at page 18 reinserted, marginal 
loss to plate opposite pg. 80, binding shaken, gift 
inscription. Illustrated with six 2-color plates by 
Harry L. Smith $17.50 

1. ABC. Kellogg, Steven (Auth & Illus). 
Aster Aardvark's Alphabet Adven-
tures. NY: Morrow Junior Books, 1987. 
First Printing. 4to. Very Good Minus / 
VG. Pictorial boards, long crack along 
rear spine edge, previous owner's name 
on endpaper, else clean; dust jacket 
with light wear, old price sticker to front 
flap, original price intact ($13.00). Allit-
erative verse for each letter of the al-
phabet. Humor in the telling and illus-
tration.  $12.50 

4. Asch, Frank. Sand Cake, A Frank Asch 
Bear Story. NY: Parents Magazine Press, 
1978. 9th Printing. 8vo. NF / No Jacket as 
Issued. Pictorial boards, bottom corner 
slightly bumped, foxing to top edge of text 
block, clean inside. Papa bear asks baby bear 
to make him a cake with flour, eggs and 
milk. But how can he do that on the beach?  
$7.50 

3. Asch, Frank. George's Store. ill. Bernard 
Wiseman. NY: Parents Magazine Press, 1983. 
4th Printing. 8vo. NF / No Jacket as Issued. 
Pictorial cloth hardcover, corners slight 
bumped, light shelf wear, no writing or fox-
ing. A revised version of Asch's first book 
originally published in 1969. A funny book 
about a man and a parrot who try to guess 
what each customer is going to buy. Illustrat-
ed in color throughout.  $7.50 

2. ABC. Payne, Wyndham (Illus). Peter Piper's Practical Prin-
ciples of Plain & Perfect Pronunciation. London: John Lane 
The Bodley Head Ltd, 1926. First Thus. Small Narrow 4to. Good / 
No Jacket. Pictorial boards with cloth spine, loss of cloth at base 
of spine, corners worn, foxing to endpapers, previous owner's 
name written in pencil, a few cracks in the binding and some 
separation at rear hinge. A humorous tongue twister for each 
letter of the alphabet, (X,Y,Z are combined) and each with a won-
derful color illustration. Scarce.  $65.00 

11. Blancke, Cecil Trout. Verses for Chil-
dren. Phila: Westminster Press, 1922. 
Small 4to. Fair / No Jacket. Blue cloth with 
full color pastedown titled in dark blue ink, 
heavy wear to extremities, damp stain at 
top of front board and spine ends, binding 
strengthened, many pages with frayed 
edges, thumbed, but clean and free of 
writing and foxing. A selection of pleasant 
verses with a color frontis and b&w art-
work on every page for each poem.  
$17.50 

10. Barrows, Marjorie. Johnny Giraffe. ill. 
Nell Stolp Smock. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 
1935. 1st Edition. Square 8vo. VG / No 
Jacket. Pictorial boards with mild corner 
wear, a few flecks from cover else clean 
and bright. Johnny Giraffe thinks he's big 
enough to set off on his own. Illustrated in 
b&w and color, both full page and little 
action drawings in the text.  $45.00 

7. Bailey, Arthur Scott. Tale of Jimmy 
Rabbit (Sleepy-Time Tales). ill. Harry L. 
Smith. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1916. Early 
Printing. Small 8vo. Good / No Jacket. 
Titles list to Paddy Muskrat. Beige cloth 
stamped in green, red & black, cover soil, 
shelf wear, spine ends frayed, binding 
shaken, stain and abrasion to pages 10 & 
11, previous owner's name. Illustrated 
with six 2-color plates by Harry L. Smith, 
all present but mis-numbered.  $17.50 

8. Bailey, Arthur Scott. Tale of 
Cuffy Bear (Sleepy-Time Ta-
les). ill. Harry L. Smith. NY: 
Grosset & Dunlap, 1915. Early 
Printing. Small 8vo. Good / No 
Jacket. Titles list to "Paddy 
Muskrat." Beige cloth, wear to 
edges and spine folds, gift in-
scription, a few cracks in bind-
ing, stain to pages 81 and off-
setting to verso of illustration 
opposing stain. Illustrated with 
six 2-color plates by Harry L. 
Smith $17.50 

9. Bailey, Arthur Scott. Tale of 
Paddy Muskrat (Sleepy-Time 
Tales). ill. Harry L. Smith. NY: 
Grosset & Dunlap, 1916. Prob-
able 1st Edition. Small 8vo. 
VG / No Jacket. Last title in list 
of books. Beige cloth pictorially 
stamped in red & green, a hint 
of shelf wear, crack at page 
96. Illustrated with six 2-color 
plates by Harry L. Smith.  
$30.00 



12. Blos, Joan W. Grandpa Days. ill. Emily Arnold McCully. NY: Si-
mon & Schuster, 1989. First Printing. Small Square 8vo. Fine / Fine. 
Pictorial boards in matching dust jacket with original price intact 
($8.95). Philip comes up with the perfect project to build with Grand-
pa during their week together, but first he has to learn the difference 
between wishes and good planning. Illustrated in color throughout 
by Caldecott Medalist, Emily Arnold McCully. Joan Blos won the New-
bery Medal for her book Gather Days. Surprisingly hard to find in 
nice condition.  $35.00 

13. Boyle, Elizabeth. Scrap-Basket Sam. ill. Dorothy Lake Gregory. 
Chi: Rand McNally & Company, 1923. 1st Edition. 8vo. NF / No Jack-
et. Blue cloth titled in gilt with a color pastedown, light wear to ex-
tremities, gift inscription, offsetting to endpapers and a few corner 
creases. Four fairy stories, Scrap-Basket Sam, Cross-Patch Land, 
Three-Headed Giant and Wise Old Owl illustrated with four color 
plates.  $45.00 

17. Burgess, Thornton. Adventures of Grandfather Frog 
(Bedtime Story Books). ill. Harrison Cady. Boston: Little Brown and 
Company, 1919, (1915). Early Edition. Small 8vo. VG / No Jacket. 
Grey cloth pictorially stamped in rust red and black, light shelf 
wear, gift inscription, a few pages with marginal soil. Illustrated 
with 6 wonderful monochrome plates by Harrison Cady.  $40.00  
See image at the top of next column... 

18. Burgess, Thornton. Mother West Wind's Animal Friends. ill. 
George Kerr. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, (1912, but circa 1940). Reprint. 
Small 8vo. NF / No Jacket. 221 pgs. Blue hardcover pictorially 
stamped in light blue and black, minor shelf wear else clean. Illus-
trated with 4 monochrome plates by George Kerr.  $17.50 

19. Burgess, Thornton. 
Mother West Wind's 
Neighbors. ill. George Kerr. 
Boston: Little Brown and 
Company, 1919, (1913).. 
Early Printing. 8vo. VG / No 
Jacket. 223 pgs. Tan cloth 
pictorially stamped in green, 
blue & black, shelf wear, 
light soil, gift inscription else 
clean internally. Illustrated 
with 6 monochrome plates 
by George Kerr.  $40.00 

14. Brown, Marc. Witches Four. NY: Parents 
Magazine Press, 1980. 7th Printing. 8vo. NF / 
No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards, with 
minor shelf wear. Four witches lose their 
hats, which are then found by four homeless 
cats.  $12.50 

15. Brown, Margaret Wise & Hurd, Edith 
Thacher. Seven Little Postmen, Little 
Golden Book #134. ill. Tibor Gergely. NY: 
Simon and Schuster, 1952. First Edition 
(A). Square 8vo. VG / No Jacket as Issued. 
Pictorial boards with foil spine, edge rub-
bing and remnants of price sticker on end-
paper else a nice, clean copy. Verse about 
our postal system with wonderful color 
artwork throughout.  $35.00 

16. Buck, Pearl S. Little Fox in the Mid-
dle, The. ill. Robert Jones. NY: Collier 
Books, 1966. Stated First Printing. 8vo. 
Very Good Plus / Good. Pictorial boards 
with light shelf wear, previous owner's 
bookplate on endpaper; dust jacket worn, 
soiled, with abrasions, creasing and edge 
tears, price clipped. A scarce juvenile title 
by Nobel Prize winning author Pearl S. 
Buck. Illustrated in b&w.  $75.00 

20. Burgess, Thornton. Mother West 
Wind's Neighbors. ill. George Kerr. 
NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1941, (1913, 
1941).. Reprint. Small 8vo. NF / No 
Jacket. 223 pgs. Blue cloth pictorially 
stamped in black and light blue, a hint 
of wear, else fine and clean. Illustrated 
with 4 b&w plates.  $17.50 

21. Burgess, Thornton. Adventures of 
Peter Cottontail (Bedtime Story-
books). ill. Harrison Cady. Boston: Little 
Brown and Company, 1945. Later Print-
ing. Square 8vo. Very Good Plus / No 
Jacket. Pictorial boards with cloth spine 
some edge rubbing and dust soil, lacks 
dust jacket. Burgess' popular tales with 
10 full page color plates by Harrison 
Cady.  $30.00 

22. Burgess, 
Thornton. Old 
Mother West 
Wind. ill. George 
Kerr. NY: Grosset & 
Dunlap, (1910, but 
circa 1940s). Re-
print. Small 8vo. 
Good / No Jacket. 
169 pgs. Green 
hardcover pictorial-
ly stamped in light 
blue and black, 

light wear to covers, crayon on Contents page, 10 pages with a 
marginal stain. Illustrated with 4 monochrome plates by George 
Kerr.  $7.50 

#12 

#17 

#18 

#13 



23.  Burgess, Thornton. Mother West 
Wind "Where" Stories. ill. Harrison Cady. 
NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1918, Circa 1940. 
Reprint. 8vo. NF / Good Minus. 244 pgs. 
Green hardcover pictorial stamped in blue 
and black ink, top corner bumped; illustrated 
dust jacket with wear at folds, spine sunned, 
1" loss at top of spine. Illustrated with 4 
b&w plates by Harrison Cady.  $25.00 
 

24. Burgess, Thornton. Mother West 
Wind's Children. ill. George Kerr. NY: 
Grosset & Dunlap, (1911, but circa 1940). 
Reprint. 8vo. Good / No Jacket. 243 pgs. 
Blue hardcover pictorially stamped in black 
and white ink, cover and edge wear, 4 pages 
with crayon marks not affecting illustrations. 
Else internally clean. Illustrated with 4 mono-
chrome plates.  $7.50 

25. Calmenson, Stephanie. Ten Furry Mon-
sters (Counting Book). ill. Maxie Chambliss. 
NY: Parents Magazine Press, 1984. 3rd Print-
ing. 8vo. NF / No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial 
hard cover with light wear to extremities, 
foxing to top edge of text block, internally 
clean. Cute rhyming counting book illustrated 
in color $7.50 

26. Calmenson, Stephanie. Come to My 
Party. ill. Beth Weiner Lipson. NY: Parents 
Magazine Press, 1991. First Printing. 8vo. 
VG / No Jacket as Issued. Illustrated hard 
cover with light soil and shelf wear, foxing to 
top edge of text block. When his mother 
gives him permission to invite two raccoons 
to his birthday party, Raccoon finds other 
animals, in numbered sets, who would like to 
come. Cute color artwork throughout $25.00 

27. Calmenson, Stephanie. Where Will the 
Animals Stay? ill. Ellen Appleby. NY: Parents 
Magazine Press, 1983. 4th Printing. 8vo. NF / 
No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial cloth hard cover 
with rubbing to spine ends, clean inside. While 
the zoo gets fixed, the animals stay in an 
apartment building! Told in verse. Cute illus-
trations.  $7.50 

28. Carter, Russell Gordon. White 
Plume of Navarre. ill. Beatrice Ste-
vens. Joliet: Volland, 1928. Stated 1st 
Edition. 8vo. VG / No Jacket. Green cloth 
with color pictorial pastedown, titled in 
white ink, light wear to pastedown, cloth 
faded at edges, wear to extremities, 
clean text. Illustrated with 11 color 
plates plus cover and chapter heads in 
color or b&w.  $65.00 

29. Cats. Three Little Kittens. ill. Un-
credited. Kenosha, WI: Samuel Lowe Com-
pany, 1944. 4to. Good 12-page booklet 
printed in color, light soil and wear, newer 
staples. The familiar tale of the kittens that 
lose their mittens with cute color artwork.  
$12.50 

31. Christianity. Children's Story of Jesus. 
ill. Uncredited. Racine, WI: Whitman Publish-
ing, 1940. Folio. Very Good Color printed 
pictorial paper covers textured like cloth, 
tear at top corner, gift inscription in pencil. A 
retelling of the life of Jesus. 7 full-page color 
plates.  $12.50 

30. Chalmers, Mary. Christmas Story. 
NY: Harper & Brothers, 1956. 1st Edi-
tion. Oblong 24mo. NF / NF. Red cloth 
titled in silver, a few foxed spots to 
endpaper else fine; dust jacket with 
two tiny edge tears and light foxing, 
original price intact ($1.00). The search 
for a star for the top of a tree. Adorable 
book originally written for Ursula 
Nordstrom, the famed children's book 
editor at Harper.  $125.00 

32. Christianity. Jones, Mary Alice. Tell Me 
About Jesus. ill. Pelagie Doane. Chi: Rand 
McNally & Company, 1946, (1943, 1946).. 
Early Printing. 4to. VG / Fair. Red cloth with 
shelf wear, light soil, gift inscription text 
and illustrations clean; color pictorial dust 
jacket tattered, price-clipped. Illustrated in 
color throughout. How Jesus relates to a 
child's world.  $12.50 
 

34. Cloth. Baby's Pets. Chi: Merrill 
Company, 1952. Small Square 4to. Good 
8-page cloth book (including covers) 
printed entire in color featuring baby 
animals. Cover corners creased, light soil 
and creasing to page.  $7.50 

33. Cloth. Pets. ill. Howard Hastings. 
Hampton Publishing, 1948. 12mo. Very 
Good 10-page cloth book printed entirely in 
color with artwork by Howard Hastings, 
light soil.  $25.00 



35. Cole, Joanna. Who Put the Pepper 
in the Pot? ill. R W Alley. NY: Parents 
Magazine Press, 1989. First Printing. 8vo. 
VG / No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial 
boards with light wear to extremities, 
foxing to top edge of text block, a few 
pages thumbed. A comedy of errors 
when the family tries to cook for a 
wealthy relative. Cute color artwork 
throughout.  $25.00 

Carnegie Medal Winner 
39. Creech, Sharon. Ruby Holler. ill. Mike 
Burckhardt (Jacket). NY: Joanna Cotler 
Books / HarperCollins, 2002. 1st Am. Ed. 
8vo. NF / VG. Hard cover, previous owner's 
name to endpaper else fine, color pictorial 
dust jacket with a small edge tear to rear 
panel else fine. Thirteen-year-old fraternal 
twins, Dallas and Florida, have grown up in 
a terrible orphanage, but their lives change 
forever when an eccentric but sweet older 
couple invites them each on an adventure, 
beginning in an almost magical place called 
Ruby Holler. Awarded the 2002 Carnegie 
Medal, the British equivalent of the Newbery 
Award.  $25.00 

40. Davis, Richard Harding. Red Cross 
Girl. ill. Wallace Morgan. NY: Charles Scrib-
ners’ Sons, 1912. 1st Edition. 8vo. Good / 
No Jacket. 270 pgs. plus 4 pages of ads. 
Green cloth titled in gilt, with a full color 
pastedown, shelf worn, binding shaken, 
wear to pastedown and covers, foxing to 
endpapers. Contains the novellas: Red 
Cross Girl, Grand Cross of the Crescent, 
Invasion of England, Blood Will Tell, Sailor-
man, The Mind Reader and The Naked Man. 
Illustrated with 8 b&w plates. Davis was 
best known as a journalist and war corre-
spondent who covered three wars, including 
World War I. He was a close friend of Theo-

dore Roosevelt and is often credited with devising the legends sur-
rounding the Rough Riders as he was a correspondent during the 
Spanish American War.  $25.00 

43. DeFoe, Daniel (Adapted from). Robinson 
Crusoe. ill. [C H Lawrence]. Chi: [M A 
Donohue], Small 4to. Good 12-page book print-
ed on linen, creases, dust soil, gift inscription to 
rear cover. A much-abbreviated telling of Rob-
inson Crusoe. C H Lawrence is not credited with 
the illustrations, but they did appear in a ver-
sion of the book published by Donohue in 
1916. Four full-page color plates.  $17.50 

Caldecott Honor, Rare First Edi-
tion 
42. De Paola, Tomie. Strega Nona. 
ill. Tomie De Paola. Englewood 
Cliffs, NJ: Prentice Hall, 1st Edition. 
4to. Fine / VG. (1975). Gilt-stamped 
brown cloth, in a color pictorial dust 
jacket with 1.5" tear and creasing 
on front panel, NO award seal, origi-
nal price intact ($6.95). Strega Nona 
needs an assistant to help with the 
customers who come to see her for 
husbands, warts and headaches. Big 
Anthony seems the perfect guy to 
help out, but will he be too curious 
about Strega Nona's secret pasta 
pot? Great story and charming illus-
trations in color by De Paola. 
Scarce. Caldecott Honor.  $350.00 

41. De Angeli, Marguerite (Illus); Yonge, 
Charlotte M. (Auth). Dove in the Eagle's 
Nest. NY: Macmillan, 1926. First Thus. 8vo. 
VG / No Jacket. Blue cloth, blind-stamped, 
titled in gilt, spine darkened, light shelf 
wear, foxing to verso of frontis and oppos-
ing page, sporadic foxing, but not bad. Illus-
trated with 3 color plates and 8 illustrations 
in b&w by de Angeli.  $25.00 

36. Cole, Joanna. Golly Gump Swallowed 
a Fly. ill. Bari Weissman. NY: Parents Maga-
zine Press, 1981. 4th Printing. 8vo. VG / No 
Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards with a 
small faint stain the size of a dime to front 
cover, spine sunned, else clean. Champion 
yawner, Golly Gump, accidentally swallows 
a fly.. a re-imagining of "There was an old 
woman who swallowed a fly." Cute color 
artwork throughout.  $7.50 

37. Comstock, Enos B. Tuck-Me-In Rhymes. NY: Moffat, Yard & 
Co, 1918. 1st Edition. 4to. Good / No Jacket. Blue cloth pictorially 
stamped in navy, 1/4" loss from top of spine, hole in spine cloth, 
shelf wear, gift inscription, light internal soil. Humorous rhymes, 
sometimes with lessons about good behavior. Illustrated in color 
and b&w depicting humanized animals. The artwork is detailed and 
lots of fun. Rare in any condition.  $85.00 

38. Creech, Sharon. Wanderer, The. ill. Da-
vid Diaz (Jacket Art). NY: Joanna Cotler 
Books / HarperCollins, 2000. 1st Edition. 8vo. 
NF / VG. Hard cover with shelf wear and a few 
thin marks to cover, pictorial dust jacket with 
light creasing, one tiny edge tear and old price 
sticker residue on front flap. A thirteen-year-
old is the only girl on her family ship's crew 
sailing to England to visit her grandfather. 
Starred reviews in Kirkus, PW, and SLJ. New-
bery Honor.  $25.00 

44. Deihl, Edna Groff; Illustrated by 
Mary LaFetra Russell. Little Rabbit 
That Would Not Eat. NY: Saml 
Gabriel Sons, 1925. Early Printing. 
4to. VG / Good. Pictorial boards 
worn at extremities, top corner 
bumped, a few bends near gutter of 
some pages; red paper dust jacket 
with color pastedown has a few 
losses. The story of little Nip, a bun-
ny who doesn't eat his vegetables. 
Fortunately, his grandma figures out 
what to do. Super cute illustrations 
in color throughout, probably by 
Mary LeFetra Russell, although she 
is not credited. Scarce, particularly 
in dust jacket.  $125.00 



46. Dillon, Leo and Diane (Illus). To 
Every Thing There is a Season 
(Verses from Ecclesiastes). NY: Blue 
Sky Press/Scholastic, 1998. Stated 
First Printing. Square 4to. Inscribed 
by Artist. VG / NF. Pictorial boards in 
dust jacket, large non-authorial gift 
inscription on endpaper, top corner 
gently bumped; dust jacket price 
clipped. The well-known verse from 
Ecclesiastes with masterful illustra-
tions by the Dillons with an explana-
tion behind the illustrations at the end 
of the book. Preceded by a signed 
limited edition. This copy of the trade 
edition was inscribed by the Dillons in 
the year of publication.  $45.00 

48. Disney. Werner, Jane (Adapted by). 
Walt Disney's Cinderella. ill. Retta Scott 
Worcester. NY: Simon & Schuster, 1950. 
8th Printing. Folio. Very Good Minus / No 
Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards with light 
wear to extremities, price sticker to front 
board, delamination along spine and in a 
few places on front and rear boards, small 
rectangular stain to front endpaper.  
$60.00 

49. Disney. Palmer, H. Marion (Stories 
Adapted by). Walt Disney's Surprise 
Package (Giant Golden Book). ill. Walt 
Disney Studio. NY: Simon & Schuster, 
1944. Stated First Printing. Folio. VG / 
Good. Pictorial boards with worn corners, 
two pages with marginal tears, top corner 
bumped; dust jacket worn with losses, 
price clipped. A large book of stories in-
cluding fairy tales from Hans Andersen, a 
story about Lady (before Lady & the 
Tramp), Peter Pan, Alice in Wonderland, 
a Brer Rabbit story from Song of the 
South. Illustrated in color and b&w.  
$65.00 

51. Dogs. Lathrop, West. Juneau the Sleigh 
Dog (Famous Dog Stories). ill. Kurt Wiese. 
NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1942. Reprint. 8vo. 
NF / VG. Circa 1950. 279 pgs. Brown cloth 
with a dog stamped on front cover, a few 
small stains to bottom edge of text block, does 
not show inside, pg. 49 with corner crease; 
dust jacket chipped along edges, 1/2" loss at 
top of spine. A story of survival in the Alaskan 
wilderness. Illustrated in b&w.  $17.50 

53. Dugan, James. Great Iron Ship (The 
Great Eastern). ill. Photographs. NY: Har-
per & Brothers, 1953. Stated 1st Edition. 
8vo. NF / Fair. 272 pages. Hard cover with 
mild shelf wear; dust jacket missing a few 
pieces, price clipped. The history of The 
Great Eastern, the ship that killed her de-
signer, drowned her first captain, logged 
four mutinies, killed 35 men, survived the 
Atlantic's weirdest storm, laid the Atlantic 
cable, sank four ships, made six knights, 
caused thirteen lawsuits, was six times at 
auction, boarded two million sightseers and 
ended as a floating circus. Illustrated with 
b&w photographs.  $12.50 

54. Eaton, Seymour. Teddy B. & Ted-
dy G., Traveling Bears in Outdoor 
Sports. ill. V. Floyd Campbell. NY: 
Barse & Hopkins, 1915. First Thus. 4to. 
Good / No Jacket. Pictorial boards with 
cloth spine, scratches & soil to cover, 
edge wear, gift inscription, crack at 
page 48, sporadic finger soil. Color 
frontis and many full & partial page 
illustrations in b&w. Originally pub-
lished serially. The stories are The 
Traveling Bears Play Baseball, ...Visit 
the Zoo (includes image of a kanga-
roo), ...Go Fishing, ...in Pittsburgh, 
...Visit Washington.  $60.00 

45. Dennis, Wesley (Illus); Robertson, Keith 
(Auth). Ticktock and Jim. Phila: John C. 
Winston, 1948. 2nd Printing. 8vo. VG / Good. 
240 pgs. Brown cloth, bottom corner bumped, 
dime-sized stain on two pages, one page with 
small marginal loss; dust jacket worn, creased 
with small losses, original price intact ($2.50). 
A young boy's summer adventures with his 
horse and the Pony Express. Color jacket and 
frontis artwork plus line art by Wesley Dennis.  
$12.50 

50. Disney. Salten, Felix. Walt Disney's Bambi, 
A Fuzzy Golden Book. ill. Melvin Shaw. NY: Si-
mon & Schuster, 1949. 4to. Fair. Pictorial boards 
with heavy corner wear, moderate wear to edges 
and spine, dark splotch to front cover, tape resi-
due to FFEP, binding shaken but the text and illus-
trations are clean. The Disney film in book form 
with felt-like material over the illustrations of Bam-
bi.  $7.50 

52. Dolls. Sally's Dress-A-Doll Story Book No. 
2610. Kenosha, WI: Samuel Lowe Company, No 
date, circa 1940s Good.. Softcover book attached 
to cardboard stand in the shape of a little girl, 
book spine taped by previous owner, small tear to 
cover, repair to the base of stand, residue on 
doll's face. As you turn the pages of the book, 
Sally's dress changes.  $25.00 

47. Disney. Walt Disney's Thumper, 
Based on the Character Created 
for.."Bambi." ill. Walt Disney Studio. NY: 
Grosset & Dunlap, 1942. Square 8vo. VG / 
No Jacket. Pictorial boards with rubbed edg-
es, one page with marginal tear and crease. 
Thumper’s own story illustrated in color and 
b&w by the Walt Disney Studio.  $25.00 

55.  Education. Henn, P. Dr. AHN's First 
French Reader. NY: E Steiger, 1875. 1st 
Edition. 12mo. Good 134 pgs. Boards with 
faux-leather spine titled in gilt, wear to 
extremities, "leather" chipped. A simple 
French reader with notes and vocabulary.  
$25.00 
 
 



58. Fairy Tales. Three Little Pigs. ill. Ei-
leen Fox Vaughan. Racine WI: Whitman 
Publishing, 1941. Folio. Very Good Plus 
Color printed textured paper covers. 16 
pages printed entirely in color. The familiar 
tale of the Three Little Pigs illustrated by 
Eileen Fox Vaughan.  $25.00 

59. Fairy Tales. Morrah, Dave (Auth). Cinder-
ella Hassenpfeffer and Other Tales Mein 
Grossfader Told. NY: Rinehard & Company, 
1948. 1st Edition. 12mo. VG / No Jacket. Picto-
rial boards, dust soil, spine sunned, tiny hole in 
spine, lacks dust jacket. Fairy tales retold in 
mock-German with amusing b&w artwork by 
the author.  $25.00 

60. Farley, Walter. Black Stallion Re-
volts. ill. Harold Eldridge. NY: Random 
House, 1953. Stated First Printing. 8vo. 
Fine / VG. Brown cloth hard cover in color 
pictorial dust jacket with light wear and 
chipping to spine ends, original price in-
tact (200/200). The 9th Black Stallion 
book.  $75.00 

61. Filosa, Dorothea. Parsley the 
Horse. Garden City: Garden City, 
1940. 1st Edition. Oblong 4to. 
VG / VG. Pictorial boards with 
rubbed edges, a few corner creas-
es; dust jacket with losses at ex-
tremities, age-toned, original price 
covered by a vintage unicorn 
sticker. The story of two children 
and the search for their beloved 
horse, Parsley, that has gone 
missing. Stereotypical depiction of 
Native American.  $125.00 

62. Fitzhugh, Percy K. Tom Slade, Boy Scout of the Moving 
Pictures. ill. Photographs. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1915. Reprint. 
8vo. Good / No Jacket. Green cloth with spotting, light shelf wear, 
internally clean. Adapted and Illustrated from the Photo Play, "The 
Adventures of a Boy Scout." Illustrated with b&w photographs.  
$7.50 

63. Fitzhugh, Percy K. Tom Slade's Double Dare. ill. R Emmett 
Owen. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1922. First or Early Edition. 8vo. 
VG / No Jacket. Green cloth with light soil, slight spine lean, gift 
inscription dated 1923, crack at title page. Photographic endpa-
pers, b&w frontis by R Emmett Owen.  $12.50 

64. Fitzhugh, Percy K. Tom Slade at Temple Camp. ill. Walter S 
Rogers. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1917. Reprint. 8vo. Good / No 
Jacket. Green cloth soiled, worn, 1/2 circle stain to front cover, top 
corner bumped. Illustrated with nice b&w plates by Walter S Rog-
ers.  $7.50 

57. Fairy Tales. Peter Puckle and Other 
Fairy Tales. ill. Sari. Springfield, MA: 
McLoughlin Bros, 1940. 12mo. NF / No 
Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards with 
some shelf wear but clean inside and out. A 
book of fairy stories with bright color art-
work and b&w illustrations.  $22.50 

56. Eppenstein, Louise. Sally Goes Shop-
ping Alone. ill. Esther Friend. NY: Platt & 
Munk, 1940. Probable 1st Edition. Small 
Square 4to. NF / VG. Minus. Pictorial blue 
cloth, marginal loss to page 29 else Fine; 
dust jacket with edge wear, abrasions to 
rear panel, a tear with creasing. Illustrated 
in pink & black throughout.  $35.00 

65. Fitzhugh, Percy K. Tom Slade with the Colors. ill. Thomas 
Clarity. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1918. Reprint. 8vo. Good / No Jack-
et. Green cloth, overall evenly faded, gift inscription, shelf wear, 
crack at title page, part of the FFEP adhered to the verso of fron-
tis, the rest of the text is clean. Nicely illustrated in b&w by Thom-
as Clarity.  $7.50 

66. Folk Tales; Simpson, Helen De Guerry. Mumbudget. ill. Molly 
MacArthur. Garden City: Doubleday, Doran, 1929. First Edition 
American Issue. 8vo. Fine / NF. 199 pgs. Beige cloth with 
pastedown title, age-toning to endpapers and fly leaves else fine; 
pictorial dust jacket with light wear. From the jacket, "William finds 
the buckle of Angus Og--and encounters all the fairy folk of Ire-
land." Illustrated with 8 color plates, including one of a golliwog. 
Uncommon, particularly in this condition. Australian author and 
British politician Muir pg. 779 $125.00 

67. Foster, Genevieve. When and Where in 
Italy. ill. Genevieve Foster. NY: Rand McNally 
& Company, 1955. Stated First Printing. 8vo. 
Fine / Good Minus. 128 pgs. Brown cloth titled 
in brown ink; pictorial dust jacket worn with 
small losses and creases, original price intact 
($3.50). Foster is best known for her illustrated 
biographies, for which she was awarded four 
Newbery Honors. Here she turns to an illustrat-
ed history of Italy for a grown-up audience. 
Illustrated in color throughout with diagrams 
and maps, all by Foster. Scarce.  $35.00 

68. Fuzzy Wuzzy. Toys, A Fuzzy Wuzzy 
Book #941. Racine, WI: Whitman Publish-
ing, 1948. Square 4to. Very Good Color illus-
trated paper cover with felt-like embellish-
ments, cover soil, creasing to top corner. 
Rhyming text accompanied by color artwork, 
also enhanced by felt-like material.  $17.50 



69. Gay, Romney. Funny Noise, The. 
NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1935. Small 
Square 8vo. VG / No Jacket. Pictorial 
boards with light covers soil, wear to 
corners and edges, internally bright 
and clean. Toby and Sue wake up one 
morning and hear a strange noise com-
ing from the garage. What could it be? 
Darling illustrations in color throughout.  
$17.50 

70. Gergely, Tibor (Illus); Lowrey, 
Janette Sebring (Auth). Day in the 
Jungle (Little Golden Book #18). NY: 
Artist & Writers Guild / Simon & 
Schuster, 1943. First Printing. Square 
8vo. VG / No Jacket. Illustrated 
boards with blue cloth spine, light 
wear to spine ends, top corner 
bumped; lacks dust jacket. The ani-
mals of the jungle band together to 
help a little mouse. Great color and 
b&w artwork throughout.  $35.00 

71. Golden Book. Walpole, Ellen 
Wales. Golden Dictionary, Giant 
Golden Book. ill. Miss Elliott 
(Gertrude Elliott). NY: Simon & 
Schuster, 1944. 1st Edition. Folio. 
NF / NF. Pictorial boards with light 
shelf wear, gift inscription and small 
Christmas tag on title page; dust 
jacket with light wear, original price 
intact ($1.50). A large and beautiful 
dictionary of simple words (1030 
words to be exact) with more than 
1500 accompanying pictures. Un-
common in such nice condition.  
$150.00 

73. Grahame, Ken-
neth. Dream 
Days (Nelson's 
Shilling Library). ill. 
Honor C. Appleton 
(uncredited). Lon-
don: Thomas Nel-
son, [1909] per BL. 
24mo. VG / No 
Jacket. Blue cloth 
elaborately 
stamped in dark 
blue ink, titled in 
gilt, spine gilt 
dulled, repair to 

inner front hinge, foxing to verso of plates, bookseller sticker to 
endpaper. Grahame's classic containing: Twenty-First of October, 
Dies Irae, Mutabile Semper, Magic Ring, Its Walls were as of Jas-
per, Saga of the Seas, Reluctant Dragon, and A Departure. Illustrat-
ed with 5 b&w plates by Honor C. Appleton, though she is not cred-
ited.  $25.00 

74. Grey, Zane. Spirit of the Border (Retold 
for Young Readers. ill. Paul Sherwan. Racine, 
WI: Whitman, 1950. First Thus. 8vo. NF / VG. 
250 pgs. Beige cloth pictorially stamped in 
brown & green, pages age-toned else fine; 
color pictorial dust jacket slightly worn and 
creased, remnants of price sticker on front 
flap. The Zane Grey classic (edited for young-
er readers) about Westward Expansion, illus-
trated in b&w throughout. Negative portrayal 
of Native Americans.  $35.00 

77. Hader, Berta and Elmer (Illus); Miller, 
Jane (Auth). Jimmy the Groceryman. 
Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1934. Early Edi-
tion. Small Square 8vo. Fair / No Jacket. 
Blue cloth pictorially stamped in navy and 
red, corners and spine ends worn and 
fraying, stamped "Property of Town of 
Weathersfield" four times, pages thumbed, 
dust soil. Easy reading with nice part-color 
illustrations by the Haders throughout. 
Uncommon Hader title.  $12.50 

75. Grimm Brothers. Hans in Luck. ill. Paul 
Galdone. NY: Parents Magazine Press, 
1979. First Printing Thus. 8vo. NF / No 
Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards, a few 
small faint stains to cover, no writing or 
foxing. A brief version of the classic fairy 
tale with amusing illustrations by Galdone.  
$25.00 

72. Goscinny. Asterix Chez Les Bretons. 
ill. Uderzo. Neuilly-sur-Seine, France: Dar-
gaud Editeur, 1977. Later Printing. 4to. VG / 
No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards, ex-
tremities worn, bookstore sticker on endpa-
per, slightly musty. A vintage printing of a 
popular Asterix graphic novel. Text in 
French.  $12.50 

76. Hader, Berta and Elmer (Illus): Seaman, 
Louise (Auth). Mr. Peck's Pets. NY: Mac-
millan, 1947. Stated First Printing. 8vo. VG / 
Good. Brown cloth, a few pages with finger 
soil, light shelf wear; dust jacket with losses 
along bottom edge, edge tears, insect dam-
age, mostly to rear panel, price clipped. Re-
alistic b&w artwork depicting dogs, horses, 
fowl, etc..  $35.00 

79.  Hardy Boys. Dixon, Franklin (Pseud). 
Disappearing Floor (Hardy Boys #19). ill. 
Paul Laune (dust jacket). NY: Grosset & Dun-
lap, 1940, Titles list to 1960.. Later Printing. 
8vo. VG / VG. Tan cloth titled in brown ink, 
slight spine lean, previous owner's name on 
endpaper; color illustrated dust jacket worn, 
small losses. The 19th Hardy Boys book.  
$17.50 

78. Hardy Boys. Dixon, Franklin (Pseud). 
Crisscross Shadow (Hardy Boys #32). NY: 
Grosset & Dunlap, 1953, Titles list to 1961.. 
Later Printing. 8vo. NF / VG. Tan cloth titled 
in brown ink, minor shelf wear; color illus-
trated dust jacket worn and creased. The 
32nd Hardy Boys book.  $25.00 



80. Hardy Boys. Dixon, Franklin (Pseud). 
Hunting for Hidden Gold (Hardy Boys #5). 
NY: 1928, Titles list to 1959. Later Printing. 
8vo. VG / Good. Tan cloth titled in brown ink, 
crack at title page, dime-sized splotch on 4 
pages, PON in pencil; color illustrated dust 
jacket worn and creased. The 5th Hardy Boys 
book.  $17.50 

81. Hardy Boys. Dixon, Franklin (Pseud). 
Mark on the Door, The (Hardy Boys # 13). 
ill. J Clemens Gretta. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 
1934, Titles list to 1957. Later Printing. 8vo. 
VG / Good. Tan cloth titled in brown ink, 
slight spine lean; color illustrated dust jacket 
with closed tears, creasing, a bit slack. The 
13th Hardy Boys book.  $22.50 

82. Hardy Boys. Dixon, Franklin (Pseud). 
What Happened at Midnight (Hardy 
Boys). NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1931, Titles list 
to 1961 (Desert Giant).. Later Edition. 8vo. 
Good / VG. Beige boards pictorially stamped 
in maroon ink, 10 pgs. with bottom corner 
crease, slight spine lean, previous owner's 
name in pencil, color illustrated dust jacket 
worn with small losses at spine ends but 
presents well. The tenth Hardy Boys book.  
$12.50 

84. Hardy Boys. Dixon, Franklin (Pseud). 
Secret of the Caves (Hardy Boys #7). ill. 
A D Scott. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1929, 
Titles list to 1960.. Later Printing. 8vo. VG / 
VG. Tan cloth titled in brown ink, slight 
spine lean, PON in pencil; color illustrated 
dust jacket with light wear, a bit slack. The 
7th Hardy Boys book.  $25.00 

85. Hardy Boys. Dixon, Franklin (Pseud). 
Mystery of the Desert Giant (Hardy Boys 
#40). NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1961. 1st Edi-
tion. 8vo. VG / Good. Beige hard cover titled 
in brown ink, slight spine lean, previous own-
er's name in pencil on endpaper; dust jacket 
worn at folds with small losses, heavy creas-
ing at bottom of dust jacket. Titles list to this 
one, jacket price 100100.  $40.00 

83. Hardy Boys. Dixon, Franklin (Pseud). 
Yellow Feather Mystery (Hardy Boys 
#33). ill. NY: 1953, Titles list to 1960.. Later 
Printing. 8vo. VG / VG. Tan cloth titled in 
brown ink, slight spine lean, PON in pencil; 
color illustrated dust jacket with light wear. 
The 33rd Hardy Boys book.  $25.00 

86. Hardy Boys. Dixon, Franklin (Pseud). Se-
cret Warning (Hardy Boys #17). ill. Paul 
Laune (dust jacket). NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 
1938, Titles list to 1960.. Later Printing. 8vo. 
Good / VG. Tan cloth titled in brown ink, slight 
spine lean, PON in pencil, light wear to spine 
ends and corners; color illustrated dust jacket 
with light wear, edge tears, small losses, a bit 
slack. The 17th Hardy Boys book.  $17.50 

87. Henson, Jim (creator); Bruce, Sheilah B. 
(Auth). Radish Day Jubilee, A Fraggle 
Rock Book Starring Jim Henson's Muppets. 
ill. Lawrence DiFiori. NY: Holt, Rinehart & Win-
ston, 1983. First Printing. 8vo. VG / No Jacket 
as Issued. Glossy pictorial boards, crayoning 
to FFEP else clean. The Fraggles' plans for 
celebrating Radish Day are superseded by 
plans to rescue Mokey from the Gorgs, who 
are holding her prisoner while she writes a 
ballad in their honor. Nice color artwork 
throughout.  $12.50 

88. Holland, Constance (Ed.). Story of Our 
Navy. ill. Marguerite Gayer. Springfield, MA: 
McLoughlin Bros, 1942. 12mo. Very Good 
Plus / No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards, 
wear to spine ends and corners, clean inside 
and out. Illustrated in color and b&w.  $12.50 

89.  Holland, Constance (Ed.). Our Ameri-
ca: Little Stories for Young Patriots 
(Little Color Classics). ill. Uncredited. Spring-
field, MA: McLoughlin Bros, 1941. 12mo. 
VG / No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards 
with surface rubbing, shelf wear, light dust 
soil. Stories about presidents and ideals that 
are uniquely American. Nice color artwork 
throughout.  $12.50 

90. Hope, Laura Lee. Bobbsey Twins at 
the Seashore. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1950. 
Reprint. 8vo. NF / NF. Pictorial hardcover 
with slight spine lean and light shelf wear; 
illustrated dust jacket with light wear, origi-
nal price intact (100/100). The second 
Bobbsey Twins book, from the "New Edition" 
with updated text.  $7.50 

91. Hope, Laura Lee. Bobbsey Twins in 
the Country. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1950. 
Reprint. 8vo. NF / NF. Pictorial boards with 
light shelf wear; illustrated dust jacket with 
light wear, original price intact (100/100). 
The first Bobbsey Twins book, a "New Edi-
tion" with modernized text.  $7.50 



94. Horses. Larom, Henry V. Mountain Pony 
and the Pinto Colt (Famous Horse Stories). 
ill. Ross Santee. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1947. 
Reprint. 8vo. VG / VG. 202 pgs. Light blue cloth 
with some fading, dent at bottom edge, clean 
text; dust jacket with wear and small losses at 
spine ends, price clipped. Originally published 
by Whittlesey House.  $12.50 

93. Horses. Larom, Henry V. Mountain Pony, A 
Story of the Wyoming Rockies (Famous Horse 
Stories). ill. Ross Santee. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 
1946. Reprint. 4to. VG / Good. Circa 1960. 240 
pgs. Blue cloth hard cover with light shelf wear; 
color illustrated dust jacket with edge wear, a few 
losses, price clipped. A boy rescues a horse from 
an abusive owner, this is the story of their adven-
tures after. Illustrated in b&w.  $12.50 

95. Horses. Larom, Henry V. Mountain Pony 
and the Rodeo Mystery (Famous Horse 
Stories). ill. Ross Santee. NY: Grosset & Dun-
lap, 1949. Reprint. 8vo. VG / Fair. 228 pgs. 
Beige cloth, a few pages with light soil, 
bookstore sticker on rear endpaper; color illus-
trated dust jacket missing a large piece from 
bottom edge, other wear and small losses, 
original price intact (125125). Originally pub-
lished by McGraw-Hill in 1949, this edition 
circa 1960.  $8.50 

Inscribed by Artist 
96. Hyman, Trina Schart (Illus); Pyle, How-
ard (Auth). King Stork. NY: Morrow Junior 
Books, 1998. First Printing of Reissue. 4to. 
Signed by Artist. Fine / Fine. Pictorial boards 
in matching dust jacket with original price 
intact ($16.00). A tale from Pyle's The Won-
der Clock, illustrated by Trina Schart Hyman 
in 1973. The 1973 edition was a Boston 
Globe Horn Book Best Illustrated Book. This 
copy is inscribed on the dedication page 
"..and it wasn't easy / T.S.H."  $45.00 

98. Kent, Jack. Biggest Shadow in the Zoo. 
NY: Parents Magazine Press, 1981. 4th Printing. 
8vo. NF / No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial cloth 
hardcover, a few miniscule stains to cover, pub-
lisher's flaw to rear endpaper, a piece of trim 
glued beneath rear endpaper. A cute book about 
an elephant that is proud of his shadow and be-
comes terrified when he thinks it's lost.  $7.50 

99. King Arthur. Chambers, E. K. Arthur of Brit-
ain. Cambridge / NY: Speculum Historiale / 
Barnes & Noble, 1964. Reprint. 8vo. VG / No 
Jacket. Blue cloth titled in gilt, spine sunned, gift 
inscription to endpaper. A historical overview of 
the legends of King Arthur, originally published in 
1927, reprinted in 1964 with a supplemental 
bibliography.  $7.50 

97. Jackson, Kathryn . Nurse Nancy (Little 
Golden Book #154). ill. Corinne Malvern. NY: 
Simon & Schuster, 1952. 2nd Printing. 
Square 8vo. Good / No Jacket as Issued. 
Pictorial boards with foil spine, top corner 
bumped, extremities rubbed, lacks Band-
Aids. Little Nurse Nancy fixes all the cuts and 
scrapes. Cute color artwork throughout.  
$7.50 

100. King, Julius with a Foreword by Mina M. 
Edison (Mrs. Thomas A. Edison). Wild Flow-
ers at a Glance. ill. Evan Thurber. Cleveland, 
OH: Harter Publishing Co., 1935. 12mo. VG / 
No Jacket. Pictorial boards with rubbed edges 
and light dust soil, internally clean with no 
writing. Identifying common flowers. Lovely 
color artwork.  $12.50 

92. Horses. Hawkes, 
Clarence (Auth). 
Dapples of the Cir-
cus: The Story of a 
Shetland Pony and 
a Boy. ill. L J Bridg-
man. Boston: Lothrop 
Lee & Shepard, 1923. 
1st Edition. 8vo. 
Good / No Jacket. 
230 pgs. Grey cloth 
pictorially stamped in 
yellow red and black, 
three dents in cover, 
shelf wear, pg. 41 
with corner crease 
else clean and tidy 

inside. The story of an orphan boy and his bond with a circus pony. 
Illustrated with 6 wonderful b&w plates by L J Bridgman $40.00 

101. Kipling, Rudyard. How the Leopard 
Got His Spots (Just So Stories Series). 
ill. Feodor Rojankovsky. Garden City: Gar-
den City, 1942. Small 4to. NF / Good. 
Pictorial boards with light shelf wear; 
matching dust jacket with closed tears, 
rear panel with tears and creasing, origi-
nal price intact (5050). A retelling of an 
African folk tale with wonderful color and 
b&w artwork throughout.  $35.00 

103. Kirk, Maria L. (Illus); Ogden, Ruth 
(Auth). Little Pierre and Big Peter. 
NY: Frederick A Stokes, 1915. 1st Edi-
tion. Thick 8vo. VG / No Jacket. 367 pgs. 
Green cloth stamped in dark green and 
red with a full color pastedown to front 
cover, spine gilt a bit dulled, some rub-
bing to cover gilt, offsetting to pg. 148, 
binding slightly shaken. A story of Swit-
zerland, with a good deal of local color, 
mountain climbing, hair-breadth escapes 
from avalanches, accidents which give 
the American doctors opportunities to 
offer their services. One of these is Big 
Peter, known in the United States as Dr. 
Alwyn whose friendship for Little Pierre, 
the son of a former Alpine guide, brings 

more than a temporary joy into his life. (ALA Booklist Vol 12) Five 
color plates by Maria L. Kirk.  $45.00 

102. Kipling, Rudyard. Second Jungle 
Book. ill. J Lockwood Kipling, CIE. Lon-
don & NY: Macmillan, 1897. 3rd Printing. 
8vo. VG / No Jacket. 240 pgs. AEG. Blue 
cloth with gilt design of a cobra on front 
cover, gilt decoration and titling, gilt a big 
rubbed, light foxing throughout, heavier 
at beginning and end. A nice vintage edi-
tion of one of Kipling's classics.  $65.00 



104. Knight, Eric. Lassie Come-
Home. ill. Marguerite Kirmse. Phi-
la: John C. Winston, 1945. 23rd 
Printing. 8vo. VG / No Jacket. 248 
pgs. Yellow cloth pictorially 
stamped in b&w with an image of 
a collie, cover soil, soil to half title 
else clean. Full color frontis plus 
b&w artwork throughout by Mar-
guerite Kirmse. A vintage reading 
copy of this classic.  $7.50 

107. Lagerlof, Selma; Illustrated by Mary Hamilton Frye. Won-
derful Adventures of Nils. Garden City: Doubleday, Page & Co, 
1913. First American Edition Thus. Large 8vo. Very Good Plus / 
No Jacket. (1907, 1913). Blue-grey cloth pictorially stamped in 
white, green and orange, a hint of shelf wear, foxing to edge of 
text block and faint foxing in the margins of color plates, offset-
ting to opposing pages otherwise a clean beautiful copy. A fanta-
sy written for the purpose of teaching school children about their 
homeland while being entertained. Translated by Velma Howard. 
24 color plates by Frye. Selma Lagerlof was the first woman to be 
awarded the Nobel Prize for Literature.  $150.00 

105. Konigsburg, E. L. From the Mixed-Up 
Files of Mrs. Basil E. Frankweiler. NY: 
Atheneum, 1967. 31st Printing. 8vo. NF / VG. 
162 pgs. Red cloth titled in black, a hint of 
rubbing to extremities; dust jacket with light 
wear to extremities, award seal on cover with 
some creasing. Two curious children spend 
the night at the Metropolitan Museum of Art 
to discover the maker of a statue, a question 
that had baffled even the experts. Newbery 
Medal winner.  $7.50 

106. Kuskin, Karla (Illus); Viertel, Violette 
and John (Auths). Xingu. NY: Macmillan, 
1959. Stated First Printing. 8vo. NF / Fair. 
Green cloth, tiny bit of writing on rear end-
paper; color pictorial dust jacket with losses 
along top edge, folds worn, crude repairs to 
verso. The story of a little boy growing up in 
the Amazon rainforest. Cute 2-color artwork 
throughout.  $12.50 

108. Lehman, Barbara. Museum 
Trip. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 
2006. First Printing. Small Square 
4to. Fine / Fine. Pictorial boards in 
dust jacket with original price in-
tact. A boy imagines himself in mu-
seum exhibits. An imaginative 
wordless picture book. Many 
starred reviews, positive reviews all 
around.  $25.00 

109. Lemerise, Bruce. Sheldon's Lunch 
(Author's First book). NY: Parents Magazine 
Press, 1980. 3rd Printing. 8vo. Good / No 
Jacket as Issued. Pictorial cloth hard cover, 
a few stains to cover, foxing to top of text 
block, faint stain to top corner of pages not 
affecting text or artwork. Sheldon has more 
than enough pancakes for his own lunch, 
but not enough for his friends, so they pro-
ceed to make more, and more and more 
and more. Includes the recipe for pancakes.  
$7.50 

112. Linn, Anne. Dancing Goat. ill. Eve-
lyn Keyser. NY: Pied Piper Books, 1945. 
Small Square 8vo. VG / No Jacket. Pictori-
al boards with cloth spine, endpapers 
wrinkled, staples oxidized, a few color 
illustrations out of registration. A little 
goat is inspired to dance by a circus dog.  
$12.50 

113. Little Color Classics. Danny's Se-
cret. ill. Sarah De Frehn. Springfield, MA: 
McLoughlin Bros, 1940. 12mo. NF / No 
Jacket as Issued. Glossy illustrated boards 
with a hint of shelf wear else fine. Illus-
trated in color and b&w throughout.  
$22.50 

114. Lobel, Arnold & Schloss, Ezekiel 
(Illus), Garvey, Robert (Auth). Holidays 
Are Nice. NY: Ktav Pub, 1960. 1st Edi-
tion. Narrow Folio. Very Good Minus / No 
Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards with 
light cover soil, dent to base of rear 
board, wear to extremities, some delami-
nation along spine. A book about the 
different Jewish holidays, explained for 
children and playfully illustrated. One of 
Lobel's earliest books.  $45.00 

110. Lichtenheld, Tom. Cloudette. 
NY: Henry Holt, 2011. First Printing. 
Oblong 4to. NF / NF. Pictorial boards, 
a few signs of reading but no tears, 
foxing or writing; dust jacket with 
light scuffing, original price intact. 
Cloudette isn't as big as the other 
clouds and feels like she is inferior 
until she discovers all of the wonder-
ful things she can do. Positively re-
viewed SLJ, NYT, Kirkus, etc..  $12.50 

111. Lindgren, Astrid. Pippi Goes 
Aboard (Pippi Longstocking). ill. Richard 
Kennedy. London: Oxford University Press, 
1966. 4th Printing. 8vo. VG / NF. Blue 
cloth with silver spine titles, sunning at 
board edges, foxing to endpaper and a 
few pages with marginal stains; color pic-
torial dust jacket with minor wear, original 
price intact (12 s 6 d). The third Pippi 
book, illustrated in b&w.  $12.50 



115. London, Jack. Call of the Wild 
(Famous Dog Stories). NY: Grosset & Dun-
lap, 1931. Reprint. 8vo. Fine / Good. Circa 
1950. 211 pgs. Brown cloth with stamped 
design of a dog; color pictorial dust jacket 
frayed, original price intact (100100).  
$17.50 

116. London, Jack. White Fang (Famous 
Dog Stories). NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1933. 
Reprint. 8vo. Good / VG. Circa 1950. Beige 
cloth pictorially stamped in brown, stain to 
bottom quarter of text block that doesn't 
appear on inside pages, gift inscription; pic-
torial dust jacket with dust soil, small losses 
at spine ends, a few foxed spots to verso.  
$12.50 

117. Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth (After) 
Gridley, Marion E. (Adapted by). Hiawa-
tha. ill. Irma Wilde. Chi: Rand McNally & 
Company, 1956. Early Edition. Square 8vo. 
Very Good Minus / No Jacket as Issued. 
Pictorial boards, top corner bumped, light 
cover soil. A loose retelling of Longfellow's 
poem in prose for young people, illustrated 
in color throughout.  $12.50 

123. Mikolaycak, Charles. Orpheus. 
NY: Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, 1992. 
Stated First Printing. 4to. VG / VG. 
Hard cover with some shelf wear, else 
fine; dust jacket with a few edge 
tears and light wear, original price 
intact. A retelling of the tragic myth of 
Orpheus with gorgeous color artwork. 
This copy is signed by Charles Miko-
laycak. Contains nudity.  $35.00 

118. Maben (Auth & Illus, Pseud.). Wood-
en Shoes, a Jimmy Linnet Book. London & 
NY: Frederick Warne, 1943. 1st Edition. 
12mo. VG / No Jacket. Pictorial boards with 
cracking to outer hinges, lacks dust jacket. 
A journey down a river in a wooden shoe! 
Illustrated in color and b&w.  $25.00 

120. McCloskey, Robert. Time of Won-
der. NY: Viking Press, 1957. 2nd Printing. 
4to. NF / VG. Blue cloth boards with blind-
stamped design of night sky and off-white 
titling to spine, light shelf wear; Color pic-
torial dust jacket with small loss at bottom 
of front panel, a few edge tears, award 
seals affixed, original price intact ($3.50). 
Beautiful prose recounting simple, yet 
magical life as a child on a small island in 
Maine, illustrated with McCloskey's water-
color illustrations (See Peterson & Solt, 
C100). Winner of the Caldecott Medal in 
1958.  $45.00 

122. McPhail, David. Snow Lion. NY: Parents 
Magazine Press, 1982. 9th Printing. 8vo. VG / 
No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards with light 
cover soil and shelf wear, clean inside. Lion is 
too hot, so he journeys to the mountain and 
discovers snow. Wonderful illustrations in col-
or.  $7.50 

119. Mayakovsky, Vladmir. 
Timothy's Horse. ill. Flavio 
Constantini. NY: Pantheon 
Books, 1970. 1st Edition. Ob-
long 4to. Fine / NF. Purple 
cloth hardcover, a hint of sun-
ning to top edge; color illus-
trated dust jacket with light 
soil along top edge, original 
price intact ($4.25). An English 
prose translation of Mayakov-
sky's poem. The town trades-
man come together to produce 

a hobbyhorse worthy of a cavalryman in training. Illustrated in 
color throughout. NYTBIB.  $75.00 

Caldecott Medal Winner 
121. McDermott, Gerald. 
Arrow to the Sun. NY: 
Viking, 1974. 1st Edition. 
Oblong 4to. NF / VG. Cloth 
hard cover in dust jacket 
with light rubbing, four sta-
ple holes in DJ where review 
slip was affixed (no longer 
present), original price intact 
($6.95), no award seal. This 
was a Scholastic file copy 
and is so stamped on DJ and 
book. Pueblo hero tale retold 
and illustrated by McDer-

mott. A Caldecott Medal winner. First editions are scarce and are 
often misidentified as later printings were noted on the last text 
page instead of the copyright page.  $250.00 

124. Military. Penfield, Thomas. America on 
Guard: Army, Navy, Marine Corps: Facts, Insig-
nia, Uniforms. ill. Herbert Rudeen (Cover Art). 
Chi: Rand McNally & Company, 1943. Early Edi-
tion. 12mo. VG / No Jacket as Issued. (1941), but 
code indicates 1943. Pictorial boards with wear to 
corners and spine ends, surface rubbing, clean 
interior, but last few pages with corner bends. 
Diagrams and photographs.  $12.50 

125. Military. Penfield, Thomas. Wings for 
America: Fighting Planes of the USA. ill. Herbert 
Rudeen (Cover Art). Chi: Rand McNally & Compa-
ny, 1942. Early Edition. 12mo. VG / No Jacket as 
Issued. Pictorial hard cover with rubbed edges, 
crack at base of spine, cover slightly faded, inter-
nally clean. All about the different aircraft of the 
US Armed Forces, illustrated with photographs.  
$12.50 

126. Mitgutsch, Ali. Knight's Book. NY: 
Clarion Books, 1991. 1st Am. Ed. 4to. NF / 
Good. Pictorial boards small stain to top rear 
corner, bookplate on FFEP, color illustrated 
dust jacket with a loss at top of spine, small 
stain to rear panel, original price intact 
($15.95). Young Wolflief relates the medie-
val adventures of his poor but brave master, 
Sir Frank von Fidelstein, such as participat-
ing in a tournament and fighting a duel. 
Illustrated in color.  $7.50 



127. Mother Goose. Jolly Mother 
Goose. ill. Blanche Fisher Wright. 
Chi: Rand McNally & Company, 
1916, (1926) based on the code on 
CP.. Early Printing. 4to. VG / No 
Jacket. Bound in red cloth with full 
color pictorial pastedown, gift in-
scription on endpaper, top corner 
bumped, pages age-toned with light 
finger soil. A collection of popular 
nursery rhymes illustrated in full 
color throughout by Blanche Fisher 
Wright, originally appearing in The 
Real Mother Goose.  $85.00 

128. Mother Goose. Baby's First Mother 
Goose. Chi: Merrill Pub, 1952. Small Square 
4to. Good 8-page cloth book printed entirely 
in color with Mother Goose Rhymes. Some 
color loss to cover, light soil and corners 
creased.  $7.50 

129. Mother Goose. Jumping Joan, 
and Other Mother Goose Rhymes 
(Bye-lo Series). ill. Blanche Fisher Wright 
(uncredited). Chi: Rand McNally & Com-
pany, 1925. Early Edition. 12mo. VG / No 
Jacket. Pictorial boards with wear to ex-
tremities, gift inscription, clean text pag-
es. Mother Goose rhymes with artwork 
taken from The Real Mother Goose by 
Blanche Fisher Wright, who is uncredit-
ed.  $30.00 

130. Mother Goose. Tall Book of Mother 
Goose. ill. Feodor Rojankovsky. NY: Harper & 
Brothers, 1942. Later Printing. Narrow Folio. 
VG / Good. Pictorial boards with a few cracks in 
paper at spine ends, small rectangular stain to 
endpaper else internally clean; matching dust 
jacket worn, creased with edge tears, original 
price intact ($1.50). A wonderful Mother Goose 
illustrated on every page in color and b&w. 
Scarce title.  $75.00 

132. Music. Deucher, Sybil (Auth), Greenwalt, Mary (llus). Edvard 
Grieg, Boy of the Northland. ill. Mary Greenwalt. NY: Dutton, 
1946. Stated 1st Edition. Small 4to. Inscribed by Illustrator. VG / 
Good. Blue cloth, light shelf wear; illustrated dust jacket with wear 
at folds, pieces missing along top edge. Biography of composer 
Edvard Grieg, written for youngsters, includes musical notation. 
Illustrated in b&w throughout. Inscribed by the Illustrator.  $65.00 
See image at the top of the next column... 

135. Nash, Mary. While Mrs. Coverlet 
Was Away. ill. Garrett Price. Boston: 
Little Brown and Company, 1958. Stated 
1st Edition. 8vo. VG / VG. Hard cover 
with "good reading makes better citi-
zens" sticker on rear cover else fine; dust 
jacket with edge tears, creasing and 
sticker on rear panel, price clipped. Au-
thor's first book and the first book in the 
"Mrs. Coverlet" trilogy. The Persever chil-
dren are left to fend for themselves over 
the summer while their father is on busi-
ness and the housekeeper is called away 
on a family emergency. First editions are 
scarce.  $45.00 

136. Native American Interest. 
Clark, Ann (Auth). Little 
Herder in Autumn, in Win-
ter. ill. Hoke Denetsosie. Phoe-
nix, AZ: United States Indian 
Service, 1950. Second Edition. 
Small Oblong 4to. Good / No 
Jacket. Pictorial wraps, 
creased, tears with old tape 
repair, first and last few pages 
pulling away from staple bind-
ing, previous owner's name, 

printed price marked inside cover, text pages clean. Two books in 
one illustrated with wonderful b&w artwork by Navajo artist Hoke 
Denetsosie. Text in English and Navajo $30.00 

134. Nancy Drew. Keene, Carolyn (Auth, 
Pseud). Password to Larkspur Lane 
(Nancy Drew #10). NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 
1933, Circa 1960. Reprint. 8vo. Good / Good. 
220 pgs. Blue hard cover with shelf wear, 
PON on endpaper and title page, initials to 
contents page (in pencil); color illustrated 
dust jacket with edge wear and small losses, 
previous owner's name and address written 
on verso. The tenth Nancy Drew book.  $7.50 

137. Norton, Andre (Mary Alice Norton). 
Here Abide Monsters. NY: Atheneum, 
1973. Stated 1st Edition. 8vo. Good / 
Good Minus. 215 pgs. Brick red cloth titled 
in brown, spine lean, mild shelf wear, 
owner's name on front and rear endpaper; 
color pictorial dust jacket with long closed 
tears (repaired) with creasing, price 
clipped. Two people are catapulted into a 
parallel dimension that mingles myth, real-
ity and aliens!  $17.50 

131. Muntean, Michaela. Bicycle Bear. ill. 
Doug Cushman. NY: Parents Magazine Press, 
1983. 3rd Printing. 8vo. VG / No Jacket as 
Issued. Pictorial boards, a few faint stains 
along top edge, internally clean. Bicycle bear 
can deliver anything! Or can he? Cute color 
artwork throughout.  $7.50 

133. Nancy Drew. Keene, Carolyn (Auth, Pseud). Secret of the 
Old Clock (Nancy Drew #1). NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1959, "Vicki 
Barr" titles list to 1960.. Revised Edition. 8vo. VG / VG. 180 pgs. 
Blue hard cover with shelf wear, PON on endpaper; color illustrated 
dust jacket with edge wear and small losses, a bit slack. The rewrit-
ten version of the first Nancy Drew Book.  $12.50 

#132 

#133 



138. Nursery Rhymes. [Hale, Sarah Josepha 
Buell]. Mary Had a Little Lamb (Saalfield's 
Tiny Muslin Series). ill. Uncredited. NY: Saal-
field Publishing Company, 32mo. Near Fine 
Circa 1905. 4.75"H x 3.5"W. Color illustrated 
cloth book consisting of 6 pages of text and 
really cute color images of Mary and her little 
lamb. Light cover soil, else fine. A beautiful 
copy. Rare. Only 2 institutional copies locat-
ed.  $125.00 

139. O'Brien, Jack; Illustrated by Kurt 
Wiese. Silver Chief Dog of the North. 
Phila: John C. Winston Company, 1933. 
1st Edition. 8vo. Fine / VG. Blue cloth 
pictorially stamped in silver, color pictori-
al dust jacket with edge tears, creasing 
and chipping to extremities, original 
price intact ($2.00). The first book in the 
Silver Chief series, illustrated with a full 
color frontis and four other color plates 
plus full-page b&w plates by Wiese. 
Beautiful copy.  $125.00 

140.  Paulsen, Gary. Monument, The. ill. 
Nan Parson (Jacket Art). NY: Delacorte, 
1991. First Printing. 8vo. Fine / NF. Hard 
cover with cloth spine; color illustrated dust 
jacket with minor wear, original price intact. 
An artist hired to design a small town's war 
memorial mentors a mixed race, physically 
handicapped teenaged girl.  $25.00 

142. Paulsen, Gary. Nightjohn. ill. Jerry 
Pinkney. NY: Delacorte, 1993. First Printing. 
Tall Narrow 8vo. VG / Good. Cloth hard cov-
er with light shelf wear, rectangular mark on 
front cover; pictorial dust jacket worn and 
torn at extremities, original price intact. A 
freed man returns to slavery to teach slaves 
how to read even though he knows the con-
sequences. Jacket art and frontispiece by 
Jerry Pinkney. An ALA Notable Book.  $12.50 

143. Pease, Josephine Van Dolzen. Safe All 
Day with the Happies. ill. Esther Friend. Chi: 
Rand McNally & Company, 1940. Early Edition. 
12mo. VG / No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial 
boards with light wear to edges and rear board. 
Picture dictionary, vocabulary and verses about 
being careful with potentially harmful everyday 
objects (shaving razors, matches, bathtub, 
etc...) Cute artwork in color and b&w.  $17.50 

145. Peck, Robert Newton. Mr. Little. ill. 
Ben Stahl. Garden City: Doubleday, 1979. 
First Printing. 8vo. Signed by Artist. Fine / 
NF. Hard cover in color pictorial dust jacket 
with minor wear to extremities, original price 
intact ($6.95). Two boys, upset that they 
didn't get the teacher they wanted, plan to 
play pranks on the new teacher. Illustrated 
in b&w. Signed by Ben Stahl.  $25.00 

148. Pinkney, Andrea Davis; Illustrated by 
Brian Pinkney. Alvin Ailey. NY: Hyperion, 
1993. First Edition First Printing. 4to. NF / 
Fine. Maroon boards with cloth spine, 
book slightly curved; in color pictorial 
dust jacket with original price intact 
($13.95). The story of dance legend Alvin 
Ailey, whose work has and continues to 
influence American dance since the 
1960s. Illustrated in color by Brian 
Pinkney.  $12.50 

149. Pop-up. MARA. Sky-Hi, A Trip into Space with Terry. 
Personal History Agency, 1952. Oblong 4to. Fine / No Jacket. 
Pictorial boards with spiral binding with die-cut "Terry" figure on 
cover that rotates. A book about our solar system, visible stars 
and constellations with two pop-ups and other moveable ele-
ments all of which are in fine working order. Illustrated in color. 
Includes original box with a quiz on one side and answers on the 
other, the box is worn, but still Very Good.  $125.00 

147. Peter Pauper Press. Little Riddle Book. ill. 
Henry R. Martin. Mount Vernon, NY: Peter Pau-
per Press, 1954. 12mo. VG / VG. Pictorial boards 
with light shelf wear, foxing to front endpapers, 
gift inscription; dust jacket with light wear, foxing 
to verso, price clipped. A book of riddles with 
nice woodcut illustrations throughout.  $12.50 

150. Quackenbush, Robert. Henry's Important 
Date. NY: Parents Magazine Press, 1981. 5th 
Printing. 8vo. NF / No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial 
hard cover with light shelf wear, bottom corner 
bumped. The universe seems intent on making 
Henry late for Clara's party…or is it? Cute text and 
illustrations. Easy reading.  $7.50 

144. Pease, Josephine Van Dolzen. We Love 
America. ill. Esther Friend. Chi: Rand McNally & 
Company, 1941. 1st Edition. 12mo. VG / No 
Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards with edge and 
corner wear, surface rubbing, clean text pages. 
Stories with a nationalist bent, nice artwork in 
color and b&w.  $17.50 

146. Perkins, Lucy Fitch. Dutch Twins. 
Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1911. Later 
Printing. 8vo. VG / No Jacket. Brown cloth 
pictorially stamped in black and tan, light 
shelf wear, a few scratches to cover, small 
stain to top of text block, internally clean. 
Illustrated in b&w. Titles list to 1923.  
$25.00 



151. Quackenbush, Robert. Henry Goes 
West. NY: Parents Magazine Press, 1982. 
5th Printing. 8vo. NF / No Jacket as Issued. 
Pictorial hard cover with light wear to spine 
ends, foxing to top edge of text block which 
shows marginally on a few pages. A really 
funny, easy read aloud with amusing color 
artwork.  $7.50 

154. Rackham, Arthur (Illus); Mother 
Goose. Mother Goose Nursery 
Rhymes. NY: Viking Press / Studio 
Book, 1975. Reprint. Large 8vo. VG / 
Good. 153 pgs. Blue paper boards with 
beige cloth spine, shelf wear, faint fox-
ing in margins of color plate pages, off-
setting to opposing pages; dust jacket 
with a few tiny edge tears, creasing at 
base of spine panel. 12 color plates 
printed on 6 leaves, other artwork in 
line.  $12.50 

156. Robertson, Keith. Dog Next Door, 
The. ill. Morgan Dennis. NY: Viking, 
1950. 2nd Printing. 8vo. VG / No Jacket. 
222 pages. Red pictorial cloth, overall 
evenly faded, light shelf wear, clean 
text, binding tight. The story of a boy 
who longs for a Boxer of his own. Nicely 
illustrated in b&w. Scarce.  $17.50 

Uncommon Charles Robinson Illustrated Title 
158. Robinson, Charles (Illus); Marc, Elizabeth [Princess Nusrat] 
(Auth). Doris and David, All Alone. NY: Frederick A Stokes, 
[1922].  1st Am. Ed. 8vo. VG / VG. 259 pgs. Red cloth titled in gilt, 
faint stain to top edge of front cover, gift inscription dated 1924, 
publisher's flaw to pg. 34, corner not trimmed; color illustrated dust 
jacket with dust soil and light wear, stain visible on verso. Printed in 
Great Britain. Illustrated with four lovely color plates by Charles 
Robinson, plus numerous illustrations in line and silhouette. An ob-
scure Robinson-illustrated title, rare in dust jacket.  $275.00 

160. Ruskin, John; Introduction by May Lam-
berton Becker. King of the Golden River 
(Rainbow Classic). ill. Fritz Kredel. Cleveland 
and NY: World Publishing, 1964. 10th Printing. 
8vo. NF / NF. [113 pgs.]. Pictorial cloth hard-
cover, bookseller sticker on endpaper, else fine; 
dust jacket with a few tiny edge tears and light 
wear, original price clipped. The story of three 
brothers who live in a lush valley that turns to 
desert and how the magical King of the Golden 
River becomes involved with the brothers. 
Wonderful color and b&w artwork by Fritz 
Kredel.  $35.00 

159. Robinson, Jackie (Subj.) Mann, Arthur 
(Auth). Jackie Robinson Story, The (Big 
League Baseball Library). ill. Photographs. NY: 
Grosset & Dunlap, 1951. 8vo. NF / VG. 224 
pgs. Hard cover, one page with corner crease; 
color pictorial dust jacket with light wear to 
extremities, foxing to verso. Released as a pa-
perback movie-tie in by the Low company, this 
is the first hardcover edition. Four b&w photos 
of Robinson before text.  $35.00 

161. Sabuda, Robert (Illus); Levy, Constance 
(Auth). Tree Place, and Other Poems. 
NY: Margaret K. McElderry Books, 1994. First 
Printing. 8vo. NF / NF. Hard cover with small 
remainder mark to bottom edge, corner of 
endpaper creased; dust jacket with light 
wear to extremities, original price intact. A 
collection of poems that concentrate on the 
minute details of nature, illustrated in b&w 
by Robert Sabuda. Favorably reviewed by 
SLJ. $12.50 

152. Quin-Harkin, Janet [Pseud. Of Rhys 
Bowen]. Septimus Bean and His Flying 
Machine. ill. Art Cumings. NY: Parents 
Magazine Press, 1979. 4th Printing. 8vo. 
NF / No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards, 
top rear corner bumped, else fine. A rhym-
ing tale about Septimus Bean, who invents 
a machine but has no idea what it does. An 
amusing tale illustrated in color.  $12.50 

155. Reader. Blodgett, Frances E. & An-
drew B. A First Reader: The Blodgett 
Readers. ill. Various. Boston: Ginn & Co, 
1904. Early Edition. 12mo. Good / No 
Jacket. Green cloth pictorially stamped in 
dark green, shelf wear, no writing inside 
but a few pages are heavily thumbed. An 
early primer with vocabulary, pronuncia-
tion and an alphabetical list of words 
used.  $25.00 

157. Robin Hood. McSpadden, J. Walker 
(Auth). Robin Hood and His Merry Out-
laws (Rainbow Classics). ill. Louis Slobodkin. 
Cleveland and NY: World Publishing, 1946. 
9th Printing. 8vo. VG / VG. Code 9WP554 
(9th Printing, May 1954). 285 pgs. Pictorial 
cloth hard cover with shelf wear, fraying to 
corners; color illustrated dust jacket with 
edge tears and wear. A prose telling of the 
Robin Hood Legend with wonderful color and 
b&w illustrations by Louis Slobodkin.  $12.50 

153. Quin-Harkin, Janet [Pseud. Of Rhys 
Bowen]. Magic Growing Powder. ill. Art 
Cumings. NY: Parents Magazine Press, 
1980. 5th Printing. 8vo. VG / No Jacket as 
Issued. Pictorial boards stained along bot-
tom edge, light shelf wear, clean inside. A 
king is distraught by how short he is that he 
is almost duped by two men who offer him 
magic growing powder. It's a good thing his 
daughter is so smart.  $7.50 



162. Saint-Exupery, Antoine De; Prepared by 
Miller, John Richardson. Le Petit Prince (The 
Little Prince) Educational Edition. Cambridge 
MA: Houghton Mifflin, 1946. First Edition Thus. 
8vo. Good / No Jacket. (1943, 1946). Beige 
cloth pictorially stamped in blue, previous own-
er's name stamped on cover, pencil notations 
throughout. French language study version with 
vocabulary and notes following the text & illus-
trations.  $12.50 

163. Scheiner, Artus [Art. Scheinera ..sic] (Illus); Velich, Vratislav 
(Auth). Nove Pohadky O Trpaslicich (New Tales of Dwarfs). 
Prague: Czechoslovak Press, 1930. First Thus. Small Square 4to. 
VG / No Jacket. 55 pgs. + Contents page. Pictorial boards with 
cloth spine, edge wear, covers slightly faded, gift inscription on title 
page. Originally published in 1916 with different illustrations. Fairy 
stories featuring dwarfs and other creatures illustrated with four 
color plates by Artus Scheiner, plus partial page b&w artwork. Un-
common.  $85.00 

166. Scotland. Oliver, Jane (Auth). Bonfire 
in the Wind. ill. Clare Dawson. NY: St Mar-
tin's Press, 1958. 1st Am. Ed. 8vo. NF / VG. 
Orange cloth with light shelf wear; pictorial 
dust jacket with a few tears, original price 
intact ($2.95). Set in 17th Century Scotland, 
a dramatic retelling of the events of Sir Pat-
rick Hume as he attempts to help his friends 
on trial for treason against King James II. 
Illustrated in b&w.  $40.00 

A Landmark in Children’s Litera-
ture 
168. Seuss (Dr. Seuss). Cat in the 
Hat. NY: Random House, 1957. 1st 
Edition. Small 4to. NF / VG. Matte 
pictorial boards with single page 
gathering, light shelf wear; match-
ing dust jacket with price intact 
($2.00), small chip from base of 
spine, tear and creasing at top of 
spine, wear to extremities and 3" 
tear to rear fold. A lovely copy of 
one of the most important children's 
books of the latter half of the 20th 
Century. Younger & Hirsch 7. 
$3,500.00 

170. Sewell, Anna, Adapted by Eleanor Gra-
ham Vance. Black Beauty. ill. Phoebe Er-
ickson. NY: Random House, 1949. 4to. VG / 
No Jacket as Issued. Illustrated boards, 
some delamination along spine, pg. 51 with 
corner crease, pages age-toned "belongs to" 
filled in with pencil, price code 100/100 on 
endpaper. An adaptation of Sewell's juvenile 
novel with lovely color and b&w artwork by 
Phoebe Erickson.  $22.50 

171. Sidjakov, Nicolas (Illus); Robbins, 
Ruth (Auth). Harlequin & Mother 
Goose. Berkeley, CA: Parnassus 
Press, 1965. 1st Edition. Square 4to. 
VG / Good. Beige cloth, boards slightly 
bowed, some offsetting to pages op-
posite illustrations; pictorial dust jacket 
with wear, losses and edge tears, orig-
inal price intact ($3.75). A story fea-
turing the popular stage character 
Harlequin who seeks help from Mother 
Goose to woo the object of his desire. 
Wonderful color artwork throughout by 
Sidjakov.  $25.00 

164. Schmeltz, Susan Alton. Oh, So Silly!. 
ill. Maryann Cocca-Leffler. NY: Parents Maga-
zine Press, 1983. 4th Printing. 8vo. Good / 
No Jacket as Issued. Pictorial boards with 
faint stains, foxing to top edge of text block. 
A little girl goes on vacation with her grand-
pa and they see lots of silly things. A great 
read aloud and kids will enjoy finding all of 
the things that aren't quite right!  $7.50 

Rare Early Sendak Title 
167. Sendak, Maurice (Illus); Sen-
dak, Jack (Auth). Circus Girl. NY: 
Harper & Brothers, 1957. 1st Edition. 
Small 4to. Fine / NF. Hanrahan A27. 
Pictorial cloth, fine copy of the book 
in original dust jacket with dust soil, 
original price intact ($2.50). A beau-
tiful copy of an extremely scarce and 
charming early Sendak title. Written 
by his brother, illustrated in b&w and 
2-color.  $1,250.00 

169. Seuss (Dr. Seuss). Cat in the 
Hat Comes Back. NY: Random 
House/Beginner Books, Stated First 
Printing. 8vo. VG / VG. (1958). 
Glazed illustrated boards, boards 
scuffed, light soil; matching first 
issue dust jacket gently worn, dust 
soil and a few spots on verso. Se-
quel to the ever-popular Cat in the 
Hat. Younger/Hirsch 11.  $250.00 

165. Science. Podendorf, Illa. Easy-To-
Read True Book of Weather Experi-
ments. ill. Felix Palm. NY: Grosset & Dun-
lap / Children’s Press, 1961. 1st Edition. 
Small Square 4to. VG / VG. Pictorial 
boards, small red star on endpaper, minor 
shelf wear; color illustrated dust jacket 
slightly worn with edge tears, old price 
sticker on front panel, original price intact, 
last title on list. A book of easy to under-
stand experiments for the budding mete-
orologist.  $25.00 



172. Slattery, Margaret. Girl in Her Teens. 
NY: Pilgrim Press, 1910. 12mo. VG / No 
Jacket. Green cloth titled in gilt, wear to 
corners and spine ends, previous owner's 
name and stamp on endpaper, else clean 
inside. What it means to be a teenaged girl.. 
as of the early 20th Century. With a Chris-
tian bent.  $12.50 

173. Slobodkin, Louis. Little Mer-
maid Who Could Not Sing. NY: 
MacMillan Company, 1956. Stated 
1st Edition. 4to. VG / VG. 40 pgs. 
Pictorial boards light dust soil and 
wear, previous owner's name in 
pencil on endpaper, small rectan-
gular stain (1/2" x 3") on FFEP; 
matching dust jacket with edge 
wear, verso foxed, original price 
intact ($2.25). A wonderful story 
about a little mermaid who, unlike 
her peers, has a perfectly dreadful 
singing voice. Because of this, she 
is instructed not to sing when all of 
the other little mermaids are sing-
ing, but one day she just can't help 
herself and bursts forth into 

song...the result ends up saving the lives of the mermaids as well 
as a ship that is headed straight for the mermaid singing rock. A 
story meant to teach that sometimes our faults can actually be our 
strength. Illustrated throughout in color and black & white. First 
editions are scarce.  $175.00 

174. Small, David (Illus); St. George, Judith 
(Auth). So You Want to be an Inventor?. 
NY: Philomel Books, 2002. First Printing. 4to. 
Fine / NF. Pictorial boards in matching dust 
jacket with light soil, original price intact 
($16.99). Presents some of the characteris-
tics of inventors by describing the inventions 
of people such as Alexander Graham Bell, 
Thomas Edison, and Eli Whitney. Illustrated 
in color. A follow-up to the Caldecott Medal 
Winning, So You Want to be President?  
$25.00 

176. Stang, Judy. Let's Play Nurse and 
Doctor. NY: Treasure Books, 1953. 1st 
Edition. Square 8vo. NF / No Jacket as 
Issued. Titles list to this title. Pictorial 
boards with light wear to extremities else 
clean and free from writing. Dick and 
Nora spend a rainy day tending to the 
inhabitants of the play room. Tips for 
good hygiene at the end of the book. 
Cute color artwork throughout.  $25.00 

177. Stefansson, Vilhjalmur and Irwin, Violet. 
Kak, The Copper Eskimo. ill. George Rich-
ards. NY: Macmillan, 1928. Later Printing. 
8vo. VG / No Jacket. Blue cloth stamped in 
navy, wear to spine ends, binding cracked at 
pg. 66 but not broken. Arctic tale spun from 
his non-fiction work, My Life with the Eski-
mo. Illustrated endpapers, color frontis and 
full-page line art by George Richards. This 
copy is inscribed by Stefansson, "Inscribed 
for Robert Fitzgerald at the / request of his 
mother's friend Genevieve Nolan / by Vilhjal-
mur Stefansson / Christmas 1932."  $60.00 

179. Stevenson, Robert Louis. Child's 
Garden of Verses. ill. Clara M. Burd. 
Akron, OH: Saalfield Publishing Compa-
ny, 1930. Early Printing. Folio. VG / No 
Jacket. Illustrated boards with blue 
cloth spine, corners rubbed through, 
wear to spine ends, a few spots on 
text pages but clean overall. 8 lovely 
color plates by Clara M. Burd accompa-
ny a selection of verses from Child's 
Garden of Verses.  $45.00 

178. Stevenson, Robert 
Louis. Child's Garden 
of Verses. ill. Etheldred 
B. Barry. Boston: L C 
Page, 1906. 7th Printing. 
8vo. Very Good Minus / 
No Jacket. 107 pgs. + 
6pgs. ads. Green cloth 
pictorially stamped in red 
and green, light shelf 
wear, insect damage and 
gift inscription to front 
endpapers, foxing to 
endpapers else clean. A 

lovely and uncommon illustrated edition featuring full and partial 
page line art by Etheldred B. Barry.  $30.00 

180. Stevenson, Robert Louis. Child's Garden of Verses. ill. E 
Dorothy O'Reilly. Chi: A. Flanagan, 1921. 8vo. VG / No Jacket. 
[1908]. Green cloth pictorially stamped in dark green, top corner 
bumped, gift inscription, pages age-toned otherwise a nice clean 
copy. Color frontis and artwork in line, a lovely edition of this classic 
with explanatory notes and a glossary, plus a biographical sketch.  
$45.00 

175. Spirin, Gennadij [Gennady] (Illus); 
Gogol, Nikolai (Auth). Nose, The. Boston: 
David R Godine, 1993. Stated 1st Am. Ed. 
Tall 4to. Fine / Fine. Pictorial boards in 
matching dust jacket, no printed price on 
jacket. When a barber finds the nose of 
one of his clients in a loaf of bread baked 
by his wife, strange events ensue as the 
client tries to get his nose back. Gorgeous 
artwork by Spirin.  $35.00 

181. Stevenson, Robert Louis. Child's 
Garden of Verses. ill. Enos & Frances 
Comstock. NY: McLoughlin Bros, 1909. 
Small 4to. VG / No Jacket. 116 pgs. Green 
cloth pictorially stamped in yellow, red & 
black, extremities rubbed, corners turned, 
pages age-toned as the book was printed 
on inexpensive stock, gift inscription on 
FFEP, crack after title page. An uncommon 
edition of Child's Garden of Verses illus-
trated with a color frontis and truly lovely 
b&w line art throughout.  $45.00 



182. Stevenson, Robert Louis. Child's 
Garden of Verses. ill. Toni Frissell 
(Photographs). NY: U S Camera, 1944. 
4to. Good Minus / No Jacket. 96 pgs. Pho-
to illustrated boards, crease in front cover, 
3" splits at top of spine, edge and corner 
wear, binding slack, pages clean. A won-
derful and increasingly scarce photo-
illustrated edition of Stevenson's classic. 
Toni Frissell was the official photographer 
for the Woman's Army Corps during 
WWII, was the first woman photographer 
for Sports Illustrated, a fashion photogra-
pher for Vogue and photographed famous 

and important figures throughout her career including Churchill, 
Frida Kahlo, Eleanor Roosevelt and the Kennedys.  $25.00 

183. Stevenson, Robert Louis; Illustrated by 
Roger Duvoisin. Child's Garden of Verses. 
NY: Heritage Press, 1944. First Trade. 4to. 
Good / No Jacket. Red cloth with pictorial 
paper pastedown, top corner bumped, cover 
soil, spine sunned, binding shaken. Classic 
title with b&w and wonderful full-page color 
lithographs from artwork by Roger Duvoisin.  
$12.50 

184. Stevenson, Robert 
Louis; Introduced by 
Blanche E. Weekes. 
Child's Garden of 
Verses. ill. Dorothy E. 
Russell. Phila: John C. 
Winston, 1928. First 
Thus. Small 8vo. Very 
Good Minus / No Jacket. 
Mustard color cloth picto-
rially stamped in blue 
and black, rubbing to 
extremities, previous 

owner's name and gift inscription to endpapers, foxing to verso of 
frontis and opposing page, rest of text clean. Illustrated with a col-
or frontis and one additional color plate with many lovely b&w illus-
trations throughout.  $35.00 

185. Story Parade. Animal Story Pa-
rade. ill. Kurt Wiese, Decie Merwin, San-
dra James, Simon Frankel, Feodor Ro-
jankovsky, Jon Nielsen, Frances Drayton, 
Jane Castle, Tibor Gergely and Patricia 
Villemain. Garden City: Garden City 
Books / Artists and Writers Guild, 1951. 
1st Edition. 4to. NF / No Jacket as Is-
sued. Pictorial boards with some rubbing 
to spine ends and corners, one page 
with a vertical crease. A selection of sto-
ries and poems which originally ap-
peared in Story Parade Magazine. A few 
stories were published as separate 
books, but most only appeared in the 
magazine and here. The book was 

meant to be a gift to magazine subscribers and was inexpensively 
produced; for this reason not many collectible copies have survived. 
The stories & poems included: Boy Who Owned an Elephant; 
Tracks in the Sand; Fairy Kittens; Stowaway the Squirrel; Tails; 
Long Half Mile; Oscar Takes a Job; Enchanted Rabbit; Invaders; 
Twin Fauns; Rabbit Reasons; Jimmy Had a Heifer; Mice Poems; 
Donkey Business; & Fox and the Pig. Included with the book is a 
shipping box from Weekly Reader which the previous owner had 
stored the book in, which also contains an ad for Weekly Reader 
and other educational publications--none of which originally be-
longed to the book.  $75.00 

186. Taylor, Rosemary. Bar Nothing Ranch. ill. Bernard Thomp-
son. NY: Whittlesey House, 1947. 1st Edition. 8vo. VG / No Jacket. 
239 pgs. Blue cloth pictorially stamped in white, spine sunned, 
bookstore sticker to rear endpaper, small stain at base of rear cov-
er, lacks dust jacket. Humorous look at life on a ranch. Illustrated in 
b&w.  $17.50 See image at top of next column... 

187. Tejima, Keizaburo (Auth & Illus) Translated by Susan Matsui. 
Fox's Dream. NY: Philomel Books, 1987. 1st Am. Ed. 4to. Good / 
Good. Pictorial boards with damp stain to top of rear board, gift 
inscription with sketch (non-authorial); dust jacket with damp stain 
visible on flaps and verso, edge tears, creasing, original price intact 
($13.95). A beautiful book of color woodcuts by the Japanese art-
ist Keizaburo Tejima accompanied by a translation his words.  
$25.00 

188. Temple, Shirley. Fairy Tales. 
Shirley Temple's Stories That 
Never Grow Old. ill. FOC Darley, 
John Alcorn, Peter Marks, Fred 
Banbery, Lowell Hess. NY: Random 
House, 1958. Stated First Printing. 
4to. VG / No Jacket as Issued. Pictori-
al boards with light soil along spine, 
delamination along spine, previous 
owner's name in pencil, internally 
clean. Contains the stories Rip Van 
Winkle (with colorized artwork after 
FOC Darley's 19th C drawings), Em-
peror's New Clothes illustrated by 
John Alcorn, Ali Baba and the Forty 
Thieves illustrated by Peter Marks, 
Dick Whittington and His Cat illustrat-

ed by Fred Banbery, and Rapunzell illustrated by Lowell Hess.  
$45.00 

189. Terhune, Albert Payson. Way of a Dog. 
NY: Grosset & Dunlap, Reprint. 8vo. NF / VG. 
(1932), but later. Green patterned cloth light 
shelf wear; in color illustrated dust jacket which 
is worn at edges and corners, price clipped.  
$12.50 

190. Turner, Audrey. Lacy Edwards, Veteri-
narian. NY: Lantern Press, 1957. 1st Edition. 
8vo. Fine / VG. 221 pgs. Yellow cloth hard cover 
in color illustrated dust jacket with light wear, 
original price marked out and repriced ($2.50 / 
$2.95). The story of a young vet fresh out of 
school and how her new career leads her to ro-
mance and adventure.  $35.00 

191. Upham, Elizabeth. Little Brown 
Monkey. ill. Marjorie Hartwell. NY: 
Platt & Munk, 1949. 4to. VG / Fair. 
Green cloth pictorially stamped in 
black, wear to extremities, clean pages; 
dust jacket missing pieces at spine 
ends, old, browned tape repairs to ver-
so of dust jacket, original price clipped. 
Stories about a little brown monkey 
with cute color artwork throughout 
depicting anthropomorphized animals.  
$65.00 

#186 

#187 



192. Upham, Elizabeth. Little Brown 
Bear and His Friends. ill. Marjorie 
Hartwell. NY: Platt & Munk, 1952. 1st 
Edition. 4to. NF / Good. No later titles 
listed. Green cloth pictorially stamped 
with black ink, light wear to extremities, 
clean text pages; color illustrated dust 
jacket with wear, edge tears, old tape 
repairs on verso but shows through. 
Nine stories about the Little Brown Bear, 
each illustrated with lively color artwork.  
$65.00 

193. Vallerey, Gisele. Histoires De 
Nos Amies Les Betes. ill. A E Ken-
nedy, Jack Orr, Frank Hart, Albert 
Kaye. Paris: Fernand Nathan, 1935. 
First French Edition. 4to. VG / No 
Jacket. Boards with cloth spine, color 
pastedown, wear to corners, a few 
corner bends, and gift inscription to 
endpaper else clean. A collection of 
animal stories in French, illustrated 
with 8 color plates and smaller b&w 
drawings throughout by various art-
ists. Printed by Blackie & Sons.  
$65.00 

194. Warren, 
Carro Frances. 
Little Danny 
Dandelion. ill. H 
Boylston Dum-
mer. Phila: David 
McKay, 1910. 
Early Edition. 
8vo. Good / No 
Jacket. 107 pgs. 
Blue cloth pictori-
ally stamped and 
titled in yellow 
and black, wear 
to extremities, 
spine slightly 
sunned, rem-

nants of old repair and new repair at pg. 46, previous owners 
name & address on EP, five pinholes through rear cover and last 
few pages. A flower fairy fantasy illustrated with 4 color plates and 
a color centerfold depicting garden flowers, 10 black & cream 
plates. Scarce.  $65.00 

Maxfield Parrish and Edith Wharton 
195. Wharton, Edith; Illustrated by Maxfield Parrish. Italian Villas 
and Their Gardens. ill. Maxfield Parrish. NY: The Century Co, 
1904. 1st Edition. 4to. Very Good. 270 pgs. TEG. Green cloth elabo-
rately stamped in gilt, green, blue and tan, shelf wear and some 
fraying to spine ends, small white spot on front cover, gift inscrip-
tion and book plate to endpapers, light foxing to tissue guards and 
a few pages but clean overall. A breathtaking and informative book, 
detailing the methods of Italian gardening. Profusely illustrated with 
photographs, exacting line drawings and plates by Maxfield Parrish 
in color and monochrome, collated complete. Nice first editions are 
increasingly scarce.  $1,750.00 

196. White, Anne H. Junket: The Dog Who 
Liked Everything "Just So." ill. Robert 
McCloskey. NY: Viking, 1955. 1st Edition. 8vo. 
Inscribed by Author. Very Good Minus / Good. 
Beige cloth with mild wear to spine ends, pag-
es 154 & 155 were stuck together at one time 
so there is a thin abrasion on each page from 
where they were pulled apart; illustrated dust 
jacket with old tape repairs at top of spine, 
worn, small losses, original price intact ($2.75). 
How will Junket, an Airedale handle big chang-
es on the farm? Nicely illustrated in b&w by 
Robert McCloskey. This copy is inscribed by the 
author Anne H. White.  $75.00 

197. Wiesner, David. June 29, 1999. 
NY: Clarion Books, 1992. First Edition 
First Printing. Oblong 4to. VG / VG. 
Paper boards with cloth spine; abra-
sion to cloth on front board, bottom 
corner slightly turned; illustrated dust 
jacket with damp stain visible on ver-
so, original price intact ($15.95). 
While her third-grade classmates are 
sprouting seeds in paper cups, Holly 
has a more ambitious, innovative 
science project. Mind-bending illustra-

tions by Wiesner throughout.  $25.00 

198.  Wilhelm, Hans. Pirates Ahoy!. NY: 
Parents Magazine Press, 1987. 2nd Printing. 
8vo. VG / No Jacket. Pictorial boards, bot-
tom corner bumped, mild shelf wear, small 
hole at edge of spine. The animals are 
bored with nothing to do, but soon their 
imagination leads to fun and adventure. 
Illustrated in color.  $7.50 

199. Williams, Garth. Baby Animals 
(Golden Book Board Book). NY: Simon 
& Schuster, 1952. 3rd Printing. Square 
8vo. Good / No Jacket. Pictorial 
boards with loss of some lamination, 
some cloudiness of remaining lamina-
tion, foxing to endpapers. A board 
book version of the LGB of the same 
title. This version is uncommon. Ador-
able color artwork on every page.  
$12.50 

200. Young, Ed. Red Thread. NY: 
Philomel Books, 1993. First Printing. 
4to. Fine / Fine. Glossy red hardcover 
in color illustrated dust jacket with 
price intact ($14.95). Early one morn-
ing Wei Gu meets an old man from 
the spirit world who tells the young 
bachelor about his future bride and 
their life together. Lovely color art-
work throughout.  $25.00 


